Deferred revenue 63.7 39.6

Other creditors 64.2 66.2

Shareholders’ equity 850.1 738.7

Total liabilities & shareholders’ equity 978.0 844.5

32

q y

Cash Flow Summary
£MM

Operating activities
I t t i d

Q2 10
32.9
0 5

H1 10
76.8

1 0Interest received
Tax
Capital expenditure
Investments and acquisitions (net of disposals)

0.5
(3.5)
(1.8)
(3.9)

1.0
(7.7)
(3.6)
(4.9)

Share options

Other (forex, Linaro cash)

2.7

(1.6)

( )
18.4

(0.5)

( )

Share buybacks and dividends (19.0) (19.0)

Cash flow
Opening cash
Closing cash

6.3
196.0
202.3

60.5
141.8
202.3

Profit before tax
Interest income depreciation and amortisation

Q2 10

43.5
1 4

H1 10

81.1
2 8Interest income, depreciation and amortisation

Movements in working capital

1.4

(8.1)
Cash flows from items excluded from normalised profits (3.9)

2.8

1.2
(8.3)

33

Operating activities 32.9 76.8

Q2 2010 ARM Pro Forma P&L

Normalised

Share-
based

payments

Normalised
incl share-

based
payments

Intangible
amortisa-

tion

Other
acquisition

-related
charges

Linaro -
related
charges

IFRS
 £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000 £'000 £'000  £'000

Revenues 99,950  −  99,950  − − −  99,950

Cost of revenues (5,144)  (649)  (5,793)  − − −  (5,793)

Gross profit 94 806 (649) 94 157 94 157Gross profit 94,806 (649) 94,157  − − − 94,157

   Research and development (26,396)  (5,707)  (32,103)  (1,002) − (272)  (33,377)
   Sales and marketing (12,825)  (1,809)  (14,634)  (1,971) (114) (116)  (16,835)
   General and administrative (12,907)  (1,334)  (14,241)  − − (850)  (15,091)
Total operating expenses (52 128) (8 850) (60 978) (2 973) (114) (1 238) (65 303)Total operating expenses (52,128) (8,850) (60,978)  (2,973) (114) (1,238) (65,303)

Profit from operations 42,678  (9,499)  33,179  (2,973) (114) (1,238)  28,854

Investment income 782  −  782  − − −  782

Profit before tax  43,460  (9,499)  33,961  (2,973) (114) (1,238)  29,636
Tax  (11,899)  2,681  (9,218)  1,099 32 347  (7,740)

Profit for the period 31,561  (6,818)  24,743  (1,874) (82) (891)  21,896

Earnings per share
(assuming dilution)

Shares outstanding (‘000) 1,347,999   1,347,999   1,347,999
Earnings per share – pence 2.34   1.84   1.62

34

ADSs outstanding (‘000) 449,333   449,333   449,333
Earnings per ADS – cents 10.51   8.24   7.29

H1 2010 ARM Pro Forma P&L

Normalised

Share-
based

payments

Normalised
incl share-

based
payments

Intangible
amortisa-

tion

Other
acquisition

-related
charges

Linaro -
related

charges

IFRS
 £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000 £'000 £'000  £'000

Revenues 192,296  −  192,296  − − −  192,296

Cost of revenues (11,595)  (1,158)  (12,753)  − − −  (12,753)

Gross profit 180 701 (1 158) 179 543 179 543Gross profit 180,701 (1,158) 179,543  − − − 179,543

   Research and development (51,558)  (10,993)  (62,551)  (2,002) − (272)  (64,825)
   Sales and marketing (24,851)  (3,501)  (28,352)  (3,859) (228) (116)  (32,555)
   General and administrative (24,708)  (2,568)  (27,276)  − − (850)  (28,126)
Total operating expenses (101 117) (17 062) (118 179) (5 861) (228) (1 238) (125 506)Total operating expenses (101,117) (17,062) (118,179)  (5,861) (228) (1,238) (125,506)

Profit from operations 79,584  (18,220)  61,364  (5,861) (228) (1,238)  54,037

Investment income 1,484  −  1,484  − − −  1,484

Profit before tax  81,068  (18,220)  62,848  (5,861) (228) (1,238)  55,521
Tax  (22,213)  5,584  (16,629)  2,165 64 347  (14,053)

Profit for the period 58,855  (12,636)  46,219  (3,696) (164) (891)  41,468

Earnings per share
(assuming dilution)

Shares outstanding (‘000) 1,342,563   1,342,563   1,342,563
Earnings per share – pence 4.38   3.44   3.09

35

ADSs outstanding (‘000) 447,521   447,521   447,521
Earnings per ADS – cents 19.68   15.45   13.86